
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People's Trust Board 

Date: 21 July 2008 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Contact: Nara Miranda 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291004 (voicemail only) 
nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout  
 

Julian Lee 
Deputy 

Chairman 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Councillor 
Kemble 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Lawyer Councillor 
Brown 

Director Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Public 
Speaker 

 

Councillor 
Hawkes 

 

Leader of 
the 

Opposition 

Councillor 
Fryer 

 

Councillor 
Bennett 

Member 
Speaking 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Public Seating 

Press 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

 
 

 

The Following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Councillors: Mrs Brown (Chairman), Bennett, Fryer, Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson) 
and Kemble,  
 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust: Julian Lee (Deputy Chairman), Darren Grayson 
and Dr Louise Hulton 
 
South Downs Health: Simon Turpitt, Mo Marsh and Anne Caborn 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
 

 

Lynette Gwyn Jones Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals NHS 
Trust 

David Standing Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Naima Nouidjem Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Andrew Jeffrey Parent Forum 
Eleanor Davies Parent Forum 
Carole Shaves Sussex Police Authority 
Professor Imogen Taylor Universities of Brighton & Sussex 
Rekha Rogers Youth Council 
Rob Scoble Youth Council 
Vacancy Surrey & Sussex Strategic Health Authority 

 
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

12. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 2 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2008 (copy attached).  
 

14. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

15. CALLOVER  

16. NEXT STEPS ON CHILDREN'S PLAN - DEVELOPING THE 
CHILDREN'S WORKFORCE AND CHILDREN'S TRUSTS 

 

 Presentation by the Director of Children’s Services.  
 

17. CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY 3 - 22 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Vicky Jenkins Tel: 29-6110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

18. CONNEXIONS PROCUREMENT 23 - 26 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Gillian Cunliffe Tel: 29-3447  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

 
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next Cabinet 
Member Meeting is 12 noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Nara Miranda, (01273 
291004 (voicemail only), email nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Friday, 11 July 2008 

 
 

 





CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

Agenda Item 13 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 
 

5.00pm 9 JUNE 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Mrs Brown (Chairman), Fryer, Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson) and 
Kemble  
 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust: Julian Lee (Deputy Chairman) and Darren Grayson 
 
South Downs Health: Simon Turpitt and Mo Marsh 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
David Standing, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Eleanor Davies, Parent Forum 
 
Also in attendance: 
John O'Sullivan, South Downs Health NHS Trust 
 
Apologies: 
Naima Nouidjem, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Rekha Rogers, Youth Council 
Rob Scoble, Youth Council 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN AND DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 
1.1 The legal adviser for the Children & Young People Trust Board clarified that, in 

accordance with section 75 agreement Chairman’s rotation, the arrangements for the 
municipal year 2008/09 were that Councillor Vanessa Brown, Brighton & Hove City 
Council, and Julian Lee, Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust, be, respectively, the 
appointed Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board. 

 
1.2 RESOLVED – That it be noted that Councillor Brown will be the Chairman and Julian 

Lee the Deputy Chairman of the Children & Young People’s Trust Board for the 
municipal year 2008/09. 

 
 
 

1



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 9 JUNE 2008 

2. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
2a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
2a.1 There were none. 
 
2b Declarations of Interest 
 
2b.1 Councillor Marsh declared a non-prejudicial interest on item 11, Think Family Pathfinder, 

as a Councillor for East Brighton. 
 
2c Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
2c.1 The Board considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to 
the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the 
likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would 
be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A, 
Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
2c.2 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
3.1 RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference for Children & Young People’s Trust Board 

be noted. 
 
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
4.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting of the Children & Young People’s 

Trust Board meeting held on 17 March 2008 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
5. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Chairman, also the Cabinet Member for Children &Young People, welcomed 

everyone to today’s meeting and gave special welcome to Simon Turpitt, Chair of South 
Downs Health, Hilary Priestley, the Board’s new legal adviser, and Councillor Fryer for 
their newly appointment to the Children & Young People’s Trust Board. 

 
5.2 The Chairman informed members that the first Cabinet Member Meeting for Children & 

Young People had taken place just prior to the Board meeting and reported that one 
item had been considered under Part 2 of its agenda, and the recommendations had 
been agreed. 

 
6. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
6.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion. 
 
 
 

2



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 9 JUNE 2008 

7. CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
7.1 The Board considered a report of Director of Children’s Services concerning  the 

Children and Young People’s Trust Board membership, which proposed consultation 
with partners and stakeholders regarding the wider membership of the CYPTB to 
respond to recent Government Guidance on Children’s Trusts and ensure effective 
decision making (for copy see minute book). 

 
7.2 The Chairman clarified that the aim of the proposal was not to reduce anyone’s 

involvement with the Board. On the contrary, they were proposals to review the current 
arrangements to promote a more effective decision-making process. 

 
7.3 Councillor Hawkes sought clarification about the proposed date of November 2008 to 

bring the result of the consultation process back to the Board. 
 
7.4 The Director of Children’s Services clarified that the proposed date would allow 

maximum opportunity to fully consult with all the stakeholders. 
 
7.5 Councillor Fryer indicated that the Children & Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (CYPOSC) would be considering its co-optees membership at its meeting in 
June, and proposed that officers consulted with what was being discussed at CYPOSC 
on this matter. 

 
7.6 RESOLVED – (1) That the Council Membership on the CYPTB following the 

implementation of the City Council’s new constitution on 15 May 2008 be noted; 
 

(2) That the Board authorises the Director of Children’s Services to consult with 
relevant partners and report back to the November meeting with proposals on the 
wider membership of the Board; 

 
(3) That it be noted that a report will be brought to a future meeting with details of the 

learning to date and any proposals for improvement in relation to the Brighton & 
Hove Children & Young People’s Trust governance arrangements. 

 
8. 2007/08 FINAL OUTTURN 
 
8.1 The Board considered a report from the Director of Children’s Services concerning the 

2007/08 final outturn figures for the CYPT, subject to audit (for copy see minute book). 
 
8.2 Councillor Fryer sought clarification on the reasons for the underspend mentioned in the 

report. Louise Hotten, the Head of Financial Services, clarified that the major part of the 
underspend related to Education Agency Placements. 

 
8.3 RESOLVED – (1) That it be noted that the total underspend of £290k includes an 

overspend of £732k on pooled budgets and an underspend of £1.022m on Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) items. The BHCC element of this overspend totals £732k; 

 
(2) The Board notes the movements in budgets since Month 7. 

 
 

3



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 9 JUNE 2008 

9. PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 
9.1 The Board considered a report from the Director of Children’s Services relating to 

Performance Improvement Reports, which provided the Board with an overview of key 
issues which relate to the Governance of the CYPT (for copy see minute book). 

 
9.2 The Chairman congratulated officers for the full report that was provided and indicated 

that she was pleased to see green pointers, which were indicators of positive 
achievement, shown in several areas. 

 
9.3 Councillor Fryer was concerned with the high figure reported on first time entrants into 

the youth justice system and enquired about what was being done to address the 
matter. 

 
9.4 Steve Barton, Assistant Director Quality and Performance, explained that this matter 

seemed to be a long-term issue. However, the authority was looking into bringing youth 
support services, the Police, Brighton & Hove and East Sussex to work more closely 
together to effectively address this matter. 

 
9.5 David Standing, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum, reiterated that joint work was 

important and that there needed to be stronger connections between the Police and 
young people. He indicated that he was aware that more work was being done on this 
front and was confident that it was going in the right direction to produce better results. 

 
9.6 John O’Sullivan, South Downs NHS Trust, indicated that the figures presented in 

relation to number of conceptions were two years old and he would have liked to see 
more updated figures. The Assistant Director Quality and Performance clarified that that 
was the most recent data held for the city. He agreed, however, to look into further 
information which could lead to more update information on this matter. 

 
9.7 RESOLVED – (1) That the Board notes the data and analysis in the PIR and agrees to 

the actions being taken to improve performance; 
 

(2) That The Board agrees to replace the activity level report on targeted health 
visiting caseloads with a report on the CYPT’s parenting programme as a more 
effective proxy to measure progress towards delivering more preventive and early 
intervention services. 

 
10. EXTENDED SERVICES CAPITAL AND REVENUE FUNDING 
 
10.1 The Board considered a report from the Director of Children’s Services concerning 

extended services Capital and revenue funding (for copy see minute book). 
 
10.2 Ellen Jones, Commissioning and Partnership Manager, presented the report and 

clarified that there was a new duty on the authority to provide sufficient childcare to 
parents to enable the city to meet core requirements. 

 
10.3 Members welcomed the report and were pleased that the Children & Young People’s 

Trust was in position to offer such services to parents and children. 
 

4



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 9 JUNE 2008 

10.4 Councillor Fryer enquired whether there was any monitoring process in place to oversee 
those services. The Commissioning and Partnership Manager clarified that monitoring 
processes were in place in order for services to work more effectively and that officers 
also looked at processes to manage the monitoring. 

 
10.5 RESOLVED – (1) That the Board agrees proposals to allocate revenue funding of 

£297,751 in 2008-9 across the 3 CYPT Areas according to strategic developments 
identified to meet the core offer requirements. This takes into account the need for 
sustainability in areas of disadvantage in order to provide sufficient childcare, as 
outlined below: 

 
East     £96,250  39% 
West     £59,400 24% 
Central £52,250 21% 
Citywide funds allocated as follows: 
Out of School Development Officer salaries £50,000 
£20,000 would be allocated to support inclusion  8% 
£10,000 for plans to develop a ’safe place to be’ in secondary schools. 4% 
£9,851 flexible contingency fund 4% 

 
(2) The Board agrees proposals to allocated Extended services capital funding of 

£334,508 based on an analysis of provision and need in 2008-09 as outlined 
below: 
 
East               £150,300  46% 
West               £60,000    18%   
Central            £72,000   21.5% 
Contingency    £52,208   15% 

  
A full summary of capital proposals listing school and specific capital development 
is listed in Appendix 1. 

 
Capital developments at Queens Park, within the east area would be spread over 
2008-9 and 2009-10. 

 
(3) The Board agrees delegated flexibility to allocate the contingency fund in 

emergency situations. To also allow some reallocation of up to 20% of the budget 
allocated should capital developments be postponed or changes to providers or 
to the market jeopardise childcare places. 

 
11. THINK FAMILY PATHFINDER 
 
11.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services relating to Think 

Family Pathfinder, which provided information on Brighton & Hove’s successful bid to be 
a Family Pathfinder and the project’s aims to improve outcomes for the most 
disadvantaged families in the city (for copy see minute book). 

 
11.2 The Chairman and members of the Board welcomed the report. 
 

5



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 9 JUNE 2008 

11.3 Councillor Hawkes indicated that the issue of teenage pregnancy should be included as 
one of the areas to be considered in this project. She also requested that anonymised 
case studies be collated on this pathfinder project to give a better picture of the overall 
situation. The Chairman concurred with Councillor Hawkes’s proposal and requested 
that officers took this into consideration. 

 
11.4 David Standing, Community Voluntary Sector Forum, was concerned about the lack of 

involvement from the voluntary sector on the design of the consultation, but was pleased 
to find that the voluntary sector would be brought on board at a later stage. 

 
11.5 James Dougan, Assistant Director East Area, Early Years & NHS Commissioning, 

clarified that, even though officers would be working differently across the sectors, they 
were not developing a new strategy or a new project. The aim was about rescheduling 
the services that already exist. 

 
11.6 Councillor Marsh indicated that she had requested that health implications be covered in 

reports brought to the CYPTB and that she would still like this information included in 
future. The Chairman and the Director of Children’s Services assured her that officers’ 
aims were to structure the Council’s agenda to better include and reflect the partnership 
between all the bodies on the CYPTB. 

 
11.7 RESOLVED – The Board notes the ‘Think Family’ Pathfinder project and the 

commitment to keep the Board informed of progress. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.35pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

6



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

Agenda Item 17 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 

Subject: Childcare Sufficiency Strategy 

Date of Meeting: 21 July 2008   

Report of: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Vicky Jenkins Tel: 29-6110      

 E-mail: vicky.jenkins@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

1.1 The Childcare Act 2006 requires local authorities to ensure that there is sufficient    
childcare, as far as is reasonably practicable, to meet the requirements of 
parents in their areas in order to enable them to work or undertake education or 
training leading to work. 

 

1.2 A Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) was completed in March 2008 and 
found that whilst there is, in general terms, sufficient childcare in Brighton & 
Hove, key gaps were identified.  These gaps are summarised in the attached 
document, Appendix One, Childcare Sufficiency Strategy for Brighton and Hove, 
as well as proposals for filling them.  Much of this is refocusing and developing 
the existing work of City Early Years and Childcare (CEYC), but it is also 
proposed to develop an @ Home Childcare Service. 

 

1.3 The government’s expectation is that parents should pay for childcare with those 
on low incomes claiming support from the childcare ele
[...]
ntil the money runs out 
each financial year.    

 

1.6 There may come a stage when a decision is needed whether to focus all funding 
on meeting the sufficiency duty for working parents. 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 That the contents of the attached Childcare Sufficiency Strategy for Brighton & 
Hove (Appendix One) be agreed. 

 

2.2 That the development of an @ Home Childcare Service at a full year cost of 
£45,000 (Appendix Three) be approved. 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

  

3.1 The attached report outlines the new duties placed on local authorities under the 
Childcare Act 2006 and actions taken to date to meet these duties.  It proposes 
further actions to be taken by the CEYC and partners to ensure childcare gaps 
are filled. 

 

4. CONSULTATION 
 

4.1 Extensive consultation was carried out with parents and childcare providers in 
order to produce the CSA.  The draft CSA was sent to partners within and 
outside the CYPT for comment, including the Child Development and Disabilities 
Strategic Partnership Board. 

 

4.2 Consultation on the relevant elements of the draft Childcare Sufficiency Strategy 
for Brighton & Hove has taken place with commissioning and partnership 
managers and colleagues developing in childcare extended schools, as well as 
other partners within and outside the CYPT. 

 

 

 

 

 

8



5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 

Financial Implications: 
 

5.1 All the elements of the Childcare Sufficiency Strategy for Brighton & Hove 
are funded from the existing allocation of the Sure Start Early Years and 
Childcare Grant.  We have been informed of the grant allocation until March 
2011 but do not know the position after that date.   

 Finance officer consulted: Sue Coleman, Accountant, 23/06/08 

 

Legal Implications: 

5.2 Ensuring that there is sufficient childcare within Brighton & Hove, so far as is 
reasonably practicable, to enable parents to work or train is a legal duty under
[...]
n & Hove 
2008 – 2011 
 
1. Introduction – Securing Sufficient Childcare 
 
1.1 Under Section 6 the Childcare Act 2006 local authorities have a duty 
“to secure, so far as is reasonably practicable, that the provision of childcare 
(whether or not by them) is sufficient to meet the requirements of parents in 
their areas in order to enable them to work or undertake education or training 
leading to work”.1  Under Section 7 there is a related duty to secure early 
years provision, free of charge, for three and four year olds.2  The Section 6 
duty came into effect from April 2008.     
 
1.2 The duty is specific that in determining whether childcare is sufficient 
the local authority “must have regard to the needs of parents for the provision 
of childcare for which the childcare element of the Working Tax Credit can be 
claimed, and childcare suitable for disabled children.”3  Childcare for which 
the childcare element of the WTC can be claimed is that registered by Ofsted, 
(whether on the compulsory or voluntary registers), and where the cost is 
within the upper limit of £175 per week.  Disabled children are defined as 
children who have a disability for the purposes of the Disability Discrimination 
Act 1995.   
 
1.3  The government is committed to halving child poverty by 2010 and 
eradicating it by 2020.  In its Children’s Plan the Department for Children, 
Schools and Families states: “For children today parental employment 
provides the best sustainable route out of poverty.  Families are better off in 
work than on benefits, both financially and in terms of health and well-being.  
And because the attitudes and expectations parents directly shape the 
aspirations of their children, the benefits of being in work pass on to the next 
generation.” 4   The Children’s Plan is clear that the extension of the free 
entitlement to early education to 15 hours per week for all three and four year 

                                            
1
 Securing Sufficient 
[...]
 pension fund actuary is proposing the LPFA receive 
only 87% of the bulk transfer value that would have met the inherited liabilities 
and this leaves a shortfall of £200k. This shortfall could marginally go up or down 
depending on the assumptions used by the LPFA Actuary. 

 
1.4 Prospects will sign the contract only when they receive a written assurance that 

the Council will indemnify them against any pension shortfall. If the Council is not 
willing to give the indemnity then the only alternative is to bring the service back 
in house. In that case the shortfall is very likely to fall on the Council. Significant 
time and expense would be required to set up the new service. 

 
 

27



 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
  

2.1 That the Director of Children’s Services, after consulting with the Chair of the 
CYPT Board, be given delegated authority to enter into the Connexions IAG 
Contract including the provision of an indemnity sought by Prospects in relation 
to the pension deficit associated with the staff transferring to them.  

 
 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

  

3.1 Board papers of the 10th September 2007 and the 17th March 2008 outline 
background information. 

 
4. CONSULTATION 

  
4.1  This paper has been written in consultation with the Strategic Finance, Legal 

and   HR teams 
 

5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
  
5.1 Financial Implications: 
  

The estimated pension deficit for staff transferring to Prospects is £200,000 as 
outlined in paragraph 1.3. These costs will be met from CYPT resources, spread 
over 5 years from 2009/10 to minimise the impact on services. The service is 
funded through Connexions grant which forms part of the Area Based Grant; the 
level of this grant has been confirmed until 2010/11 

 
 Finance Officer Consulted: James Hengeveld Date: 4 July 2008 
 
5.2 Legal Implications: 
  

On 22 May 2008 the Council issued contract documentation to Prospects 
following authority given by the 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 
 

5.00pm 21 JULY 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Mrs Brown (Chairman), Fryer, Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson) 
and Kemble  
 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust: Darren Grayson 
 
South Downs Health: Simon Turpitt and Mo Marsh 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
David Standing, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Andrew Jeffrey, Parent Forum 
 
Also in attendance: 
John O'Sullivan, South Downs Health NHS Trust 
 
Apologies: 
Julian Lee, Brighton & Hove City Teaching Primary Care Trust 
Anne Caborn, South Downs Health 
Eleanor Davies, Parent Forum 
Carole Shaves, Sussex Police Authority 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

12. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
12a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
12a.1 There were none. 
 
12b Declarations of Interest 
 
12b.1 There were none. 
 
12c Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
12c.1 The Board considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to 
the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 21 JULY 2008 

likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would 
be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A, 
Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
12c.2 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
13.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Children & Young 

People’s Trust Board held on 9 June 2008 be approved and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to the following amendment: that the apologies of Anne Caborn, South Downs 
Health, be registered. 

 
14. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
14.1 There were none. 
 
15. CALLOVER 
 
15.1 RESOLVED – The Chairman reserved all items for discussion. 
 
16. NEXT STEPS ON CHILDREN'S PLAN - DEVELOPING THE CHILDREN'S 

WORKFORCE AND CHILDREN'S TRUSTS 
 
16.1 The Director of Children’s Services made a presentation on the review of the Children’s 

Trusts arrangements being undertaken by the Department for Children, Schools and 
Families (DCSF).  She explained that the guidance, issued this year, stressed the 
importance of partnership working between the Children Trust Boards and other 
agencies in order to preserve and improve the outcomes for children, and to monitor 
and evaluate results. 

 
16.2 Among the partners to be considered in this joint work, the Director of Children’s 

Services highlighted the health partners; the third and private sector; front line providers, 
such as schools; agencies working with children, young people and their families; and 
partnerships working with 0-7 year-olds and 14-19 year-olds. It was expected that all 
these different partners should be able to influence the Board’s decisions whilst 
operating within the framework set by the Board. The Director of Children’s Services 
further explained that the relevance of working with partners and that the work of the 
Board should also be seen by the LSP (Local Strategic Partnership). 

 
16.3 The Director of Children’s Services noted that parents and children seemed to have 

been omitted from this guidance and their involvement only inferred from the document, 
but she assured the Board that Brighton & Hove would engage with these groups in 
their partnership work. 

 
16.4 The Board welcomed the presentation and thanked the Director of Children’s Services 

for delivering the main points of the DCSF’s guidance. The Board considered, however, 
that parents/carers and children were the primary target of the Children’s Trusts/Trust 
Boards’ work. Therefore, their involvement and participation in the process needed to be 
clearly stated. 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 21 JULY 2008 

16.5 Cllr Kemble was concerned about the gap where partnerships with children of all ages 
were concerned, as there seemed to be no inclusion of partnerships for 8 to 13 year-
olds. Members of the Board concurred on this concern. They felt this was an important 
transition point and it needed to be addressed as well. 

 
16.6 The Chairman and the Director of Children Services agreed to write to the Government 

and bring both matters to their attention. 
 
16.7 Members sought clarification about what the Government guidance meant for the Board 

in actual terms. 
 
16.8 The Director of Children’s Services confirmed that she would be utilising the agreement 

made at the last meeting of the Board with regard to the consultation with partners and 
stakeholders, to progress partnership working whilst addressing the particular issues. 

 
16.9 Dr Hulton, welcomed the presentation and indicated she was pleased that these 

discussions were taking place. She thought that the opportunity should also be taken to 
bring health focused matters higher up on the Board’s agenda. 

 
16.10 The Director of Children’s Services explained that she had been in talks with Julian Lee, 

the Board’s Deputy-Chairman and a member of the PCT, to look at ways of working 
more closely together to include both education and health matters. 

 
16.11 RESOLVED – That the presentation and its content be noted. 
 
17. CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY 
 
17.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services concerning the 

city’s childcare sufficiency strategy in view of the Childcare Act 2006, which required 
local authorities to ensure that there was sufficient childcare, as far as is reasonably 
practicable, to meet the requirements of parents in their areas in order to enable them to 
work or undertake education or training leading to work (for copy see minute book). 

 
17.2 The Early Years and Childcare Strategy Manager stated that the strategy being 

presented today was an update of and refocusing of the current strategy. She 
highlighted new aspects in the strategy, including a focus on expanding childcare for 
disabled children in the childcare provision and an ‘@ home’ childcare service, based in 
parents homes. 

 
17.3 The Board welcomed the report and was pleased to see the issue of disability brought 

up the agenda and noted the value of providing childcare at home. 
 
17.4 Cllr Kemble noted that the funding granted to the strategy would be in place until March 

2011 and enquired what would happen after that. The Assistant Director East Area, 
Early Years & NHS Commissioning, clarified that the funding would be reviewed in 
2010. 

 
17.5 RESOLVED – (1) That the contents of the attached Childcare Sufficiency Strategy for 

Brighton   & Hove (Appendix One as detailed in to the report) be agreed. 
 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 21 JULY 2008 

(2) That the development of an ‘@ Home Childcare Service’ at a full year cost of 
£45,000 (Appendix Three as detailed in to the report) be approved. 

 
18. CONNEXIONS PROCUREMENT 
 
18.1 The Board considered a report from the Director of Children’s Services relating to the 

Connexions Procurement (for copy see minute book). 
 
18.2 The Assistant Director explained that arrangements needed to be finalised by 

September 2008. She indicated that the alternative option to the recommendations put 
forward would be to bring the service back in house and this was not a preferred option. 

 
18.3 John O’Sullivan enquired what caused the shortfalls indicated in the report. The Reward 

& Workforce Planning Manager clarified that this was due to pension fund investment 
performance over a period of time. 

 
18.4 Dr Hulton thought that further discussions needed to take place in order to prevent the 

same situation from happening again. The Assistant Director explained that the contract 
terms between Brighton & Hove City Council and Prospects will ensure that Brighton & 
Hove does not find itself in the same circumstance in 3 years’ time. 

 
18.5 The Board requested that, once it was known how much the shortfall would be, that it be 

reported to the Board for information. 
 
18.6 RESOLVED – That the Director of Children’s Services be given delegated authority to 

enter into the Connexions IAG Contract including the provision of an indemnity sought 
by Prospects in relation to the pension deficit associated with the staff transferring to 
them, following consultation with the Chairman of the CYPT Board. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.05pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


